

No. 13-3159

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,  
Defendant/Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Iowa  
Civil Action No. 07-cv-95-LRR

---

REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS APPELLANT

---

P. DAVID LOPEZ  
General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER  
Acting Associate General Counsel

SUSAN R. OXFORD  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St., N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 663-4791  
susan.oxford@eeoc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The District Court Committed Legal Error in Awarding CRST Fees and Costs because CRST Is Not a Prevailing Defendant.....	3
II. EEOC’s Lawsuit Was Not Frivolous, Unreasonable, or Without Foundation.....	19
A. EEOC reasonably believed it had satisfied Title VII’s pre-suit requirements before filing suit. ....	23
B. EEOC had a non-frivolous basis for seeking to litigate this case using the pattern-or-practice method of proof and, thereafter, for continuing to seek relief for individual claimants.....	31
C. EEOC’s Appeal Was not Frivolous. ....	44
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Bill M. v. Neb. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 570 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2009).....	11, 40
<i>Borgman v. Kedley</i> , 646 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	1
<i>Coates v. Powell</i> , 639 F.3d 471 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Craik v. Minn. State Univ. Bd.</i> , 731 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distrib.</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Bruno's Restaurant</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20, 23
<i>EEOC v. Clay Printing Co.</i> , 13 F.3d 813 (4th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	7, 27
<i>EEOC v. Global Horizons</i> , 2013 WL 3940674 (E.D. Wash. July 31, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>EEOC v. Hendrix College</i> , 53 F.3d 209 (8th Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>EEOC v. Keco Indus.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>EEOC v. Kenneth Balk &amp; Assocs.</i> , 813 F.2d 197 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	20

<i>EEOC v. Mach Mining, LLC</i> , 738 F.3d 171 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	18, 29, 30
<i>EEOC v. Mitsubishi Motor Mfg. of Am.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1059 (C.D. Ill. 1998) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. Peoplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 1199493 (4th Cir. Mar. 25, 2014) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. TriCore Reference Labs</i> , 493 Fed.Appx.955 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	4, 14
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2205 (2011).....	13, 37, 39, 40
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Thomas</i> , 53 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 1995).....	44
<i>General Tel. Co. of Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	5
<i>Hoover v. Armco</i> , 915 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	5
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Marquart v. Lodge 837, Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 26 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 1994).....	1, 15, 17, 18, 42
<i>Mitchell v. City of Moore</i> , 218 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	35, 36
<i>Myers v. Richland County</i> , 429 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	16, 18

*Serrano v. Cintas*, 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied sub nom.*  
*Cintas Corp. v. EEOC*, 134 S. Ct. 92 (2013) .....29, 30

*Snider v. U.S.*, 468 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2006) .....44

*Torchinsky v. Siwinski*, 942 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1991).....32

*U.S. v. Estridge*, 797 F.2d 1454 (8th Cir. 1986) .....44

*Wrenn v. Gould*, 808 F.2d 493 (6th Cir. 1987) .....44

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A) .....42, 43

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....5

Title VII ..... passim

RULES & REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(c) .....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....15
